
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £2.22 in printing costs

AGENDA
Committee CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2018, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Lee Bridgeman (Chair)
Councillors De'Ath, Philippa Hill-John, Joyce, Morgan, Murphy, Phillips, 
Taylor and Singh 

Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), Carol Cobert (Church 
in Wales representative), Rebecca Crump (Parent Governor 
Representative) and Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor Representative)

Time 
approx.

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

4.30 pm

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.30 pm

3  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 18)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meetings 
on the 12 December 2017, 9 January and 13 February 2018.

4.30 pm

4  Youth Service - Verbal Briefing  (Pages 19 - 22)

(a) Councillor Salrah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Education, Employment & Skills) will be in attendance and 
may wish to make a statement;

(b) Councillor Ashley Lister (Assistant Cabinet Member for Youth 
Services), Nick Batchelar (Director Education and Lifelong 
Learning), and officers will present the report and be available to 
answer any questions Members may have;

4.35 pm



(c) Questions from Committee Members;

(d) The way forward for this item will be considered at the end of 
the meeting.

5  School Admissions - Draft Cabinet Report  

(Report to follow)

(a) Councillor Salrah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Education, Employment & Skills) will be in attendance and 
may wish to make a statement;

(b) Nick Batchelar (Director Education and Lifelong Learning), and 
officers will present the report and be available to answer any 
questions Members may have;

(c) Questions from Committee Members;

(d) The way forward for this item will be considered at the end of 
the meeting.

5.20 pm

6  Quarter 3 Corporate Performance and School Categorisations  
(Pages 23 - 48)

(a) Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for 
Education, Employment and skills) will be in attendance and 
may wish to make a statement;

(b) Nick Batchelar (Director of Education and lifelong learning and 
Jackie Turner Assistant Director of Education and Lifelong 
learning) will present the report and be available to answer any 
questions Members may have;

(c) Questions from Committee Members;

(d) The way forward for this item will be considered at the end of 
the meeting.

5.50 pm

7  Quarter 3 Performance Report - Children's Services  (Pages 49 - 
78)

(a) Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member for Children & 
Families) will be in attendance and may wish to make a 
statement;

(b) Tony Young (Director Social Services) and Irfan Alam (Assistant 
Director of Children’s Services) will present the report and be 

6.30 pm



available to answer any questions Members may have;

(c) Questions from Committee Members;

(d) The way forward for this item will be considered at the end of 
the meeting.

8  Way Forward  7.10 pm

9  Date of next meeting  

The next scheduled meeting of the Children and Young People 
Committee is on Tuesday 17 April 2018 at 4.30 pm

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 7 March 2018
Contact:  Mandy Farnham, 
02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 DECEMBER 2017

Present: Councillor Bridgeman (Chairperson)
Councillors De'Ath, Philippa Hill-John, Joyce, Morgan, Phillips, Taylor 
and Singh

Co-opted Members: Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative) 
and Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor Representative)

35 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Carol Cobert and Rebecca Crump.

36 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

37 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 10 October 2017 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

38 :   21ST CENTURY SCHOOLS - BAND B PRIORITIES - DRAFT CABINET 
REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Education, Employment and Skills) and Nick Batchelar (Direction of 
Education and Lifelong Learning) to the meeting to present the report which the 
Committee indicated had been read and considered.

Members were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members welcomed with the level of investment for the Band B programme, 
half funded by Welsh Government and half by the Council.  However, 
Members queried the plans to address the issues of capacity and school 
buildings and were advised that working is ongoing to address those issues, 
Band B will not address all the capacity and building issues faced by the 
authority.  

 Members were advised that this is one of a series of reports which will be 
presented to Cabinet sought clarification as to whether the proposed 
rebuilding of Fitzalan High School would take place on the existing site or 
whether the school would be moved.  Officers advised that any changes to the 
location of the school over a distance of 2 miles would require consultation 
and Cabinet determination, but it likely that Fitzalan High School will be rebuilt 
on the existing site.  

Cabinet would firstly have to determine the priorities; followed by budget 
setting and consultation.  As far as Fitzalan High School is concerned any 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



rebuild would not result in an significant move or expansion, whereas in 
res
[...]
e observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward.

41 :   WAY FORWARD 

Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairman agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf of 
the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and officers.

42 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Children & Young People Scrutiny 
Committee is 9 January 2018.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 JANUARY 2018

Present: Councillor Bridgeman (Chairperson), 
Councillors De'Ath, Philippa Hill-John, Joyce, Morgan, Phillips and 
Singh

Co-opted Members: Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), 
Carol Cobert (Church in Wales representative), Rebecca Crump 
(Parent Governor Representative) and Karen Dell'Armi (Parent 
Governor Representative)

43 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rhys Taylor

44 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

45 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting on the 14 November 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.  

46 :   CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM'S CONTRIBUTION TO RAISING 
STANDARDS IN CARDIFF SCHOOLS 

The Chair welcomed Mike Glavin (Managing Director, Central South Consortium), 
Stuart Sherman and Kate Rowlands (Senior Challenge Advisors), Councillor Sarah 
Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Education, Employment and Skills) 
and Nick Batchelar (Direction of Education and Lifelong Learning) to the meeting.  

Mike Galvin and Stuart Sherman presented the report and outlined the following 
information to Members:

 The 5 priorities contained in the consortium business plan for April 2017 – 
March 2018

 Perfo
[...]
there will be an expansion 
in student numbers in due course.

 Members queried whether there would be an impact on local schools and 
were informed that there will not be, it is something that has been raised at 
length in the consultation process.

 Members asked whether it would mean a change in the school admission 
arrangements and were advised that sixth forms are their own admission 
authority and already abide by the admissions code.  

AGREED:  That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way 
Forward.

Page 8



50 :   WAY FORWARD 

Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairperson agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf 
of the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and officers, and the Consortium.

51 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee is the budget 
meeting on 13 February 2018 at 10.00 am.

The meeting terminated at 7.00 pm

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 FEBRUARY 2018

Present: Councillor Bridgeman (Chairperson), 
Councillors Joyce, Phillips, Taylor and Singh

Co-opted Members: Carol Cobert (Church in Wales representative) 
and Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor Representative)

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for Absence have been received from Patricia Arlotte, Rebecca Crump and 
Councillors De’Ath, Phillipa Hill-John and Morgan.

2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

3 :   DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2018/19 

Corporate Overview

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Weaver (Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Modernisation and Performance, and Ian Allw
[...]
eried whether the 
profile of respondents matched the profile of the people of Cardiff and whether 
the 3 priorities were identified as a result of a straight forward count or whether 
they were weighted in any way.  Officers agreed that the consultation process  
appears weighted towards those aged 55+ and living in the North of the City 
and that often responses are not received from those of different age groups 
and from different areas of the City.

Social Services

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member Children 
and Families), Tony Young (Director of Social Services) Irfan Alam (Assistant 
Director, Children’s Services), Ian Allwood (Head of Finance and Alan Evans 
(Operational Manager – Accountancy) to the meeting.

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which he 
outlined the difficult budgetary challenges facing the Directorate given the complex 
needs of children in local authority care and the growing numbers of children in the 
city.  

Tony Young and Irfan Alam provided Members with a presentation on the Social 
Services budget which covered the following:

 Budget Overview;
 Additional Allocations;
 Accepted Specific Pressures;
 Savings Proposals for Children’s Services;
 Savings Proposals for Adult Services;
 Approach to Budget Challenges; and
 Financial Outlook

Members were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received. Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members queried whether the £3.99m re-alignment in the Social Services 
Budget related specifically to an overspend on out of county placements in this 
current year and were advised that it related to pressures in both Adult and 
Children’s Services.  Officers advised that there has been an increase in the 
number of children in local authority care over the last 12 months.  Members 
had been advised that the estimated number of children in looked after 
children in March 2019 will be 920.  
[...]
the same 
Directorate.  Cabinet would like to see closer interaction and future integration 
with Youth Services with a view to creating a pathway of play for those aged 
between 0 and 17.  

• Members were advised that no major cuts to Children's Play are planned. 
Further the future of Children’s play is in the sharing of resources with others 
to deliver the service effectively.  Ely play centre is a positive model for that.  

• Members were advised that there is potential for both the Youth Services and 
the Children’s Play service operating from the same building in Llanrumney.

• Members queried the projects at Ely Church Hall and referenced the funding 
and expertise.  Officers advised that the play workers themselves have the 
expertise and that if there are other projects that could be used for Children’s 
play and would benefit from the expertise, for example the community garden 
project in Fairwater, consideration would be given to providing that expertise.  
Members were reassured that staff were enjoying the new model of working 
across different venues and would be prepared to attend a scrutiny meeting to 
share their views.   

• Members were reassured that agency staff is only used for play services in 
cases of long term sickness absence.

• Members were relieved to note that the new model was operating well, 
particularly bearing in mind the issues experienced initially.

Page 16



AGREED – That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way 
Forward.  

5 :   WAY FORWARD 

Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairman agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf of 
the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and Officers.

6 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee is on 
Tuesday 13 March 2018 at 4:30pm.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 March 2018

YOUTH SERVICE – VERBAL BRIEFING

Purpose of the Report 

1. As part of the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee 2017-18 Work 

Programme, the Committee agreed to receive a progress report on the Youth 

Services together with the work of Assistant Cabinet Member for Youth 

Services, Councillor Ashley Lister.

Issues

2. The Director of Education and Lifelong learning will provide a verbal briefing on 

the present operational position of the youth service following its reconfiguration 

of the service resulting from the changes to its funding and National policy 

changes.

3. The service is configured to provide:

 Youth offer

 Early intervention & prevention

Scope of Scrutiny

4. This verbal briefing will enables the Committee to review, assess and comment 

of the operation of the youth service in Cardiff. In particular Members may wish 

to enquire whether, the programme has achieved the desired outcomes 

envisaged for the programme.

Way Forward

5. Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Education) 

Councillor Ashely Lister (Assistant Cabinet Member for Youth Services), Nick 

Batchelar (Director of Education and Lifelong Learning) and Simon Morris 

(Achievement Leader Youth Support) will present a verbal briefing to the 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Committee on the programme it’s operation and achievements, and will be 

available to answer any questions Members may have. 

6. The verbal briefing should also enable Members to provide any comments, 

concerns or recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Education, 

Councillor Ashely Lister (Assistant Cabinet Member for Youth Services), and 

Director of Education and Lifelong Learning.

Legal Implications

7. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consid
[...]
age 37



Page 38



Appendix C

1

National Categorisation 

Reason for this report

1. The reason for this report is to:

 Inform the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee of the outcomes of 
National Categorisation in January 2018

Primary overview

2.1 In the primary sector, the proportion of schools in the green and yellow 
categories is higher than the Wales figures (89.7% Cardiff, 85.3% Wales). 
There was no change to the number of primary schools categorised as red in 
January 2018, whilst the proportion of red primary schools across Wales 
increased by 0.4 percentage points. The proportion of amber schools 
decreased to eight schools in January 2018, compared to thirteen in January 
2017. 

Secondary overview

2.2 In the secondary sector, the proportion of schools in the green and yellow 
categories is higher than the Wales figures (88.8% Cardiff, 68.3% Wales). 
There is now only one secondary school categorised as red in January 2018, 
compared to three schools in January 2017 (NB two of the schools are now 
closed). The proportion of red schools in Wales increased by 2.9 percentage 
points. The proportion of amber schools decreased to one in January 2018, 
compared to five in January 2017. 

Special overview

2.3 In the special sector, the proportion of schools in the green and yellow 
categories is 71.4%, compared to 57.1% in January 2017. No special schools 
are categorised as red in January 2018, one school was categorised as red in 
January 2017. No special schools in Wales are categorised as red in January 
2018. 

Inspection Outcomes of Cardiff Schools

2.2 In September 2017, new arrangements for inspecting all schools, independent 
specialist colleges, pupil referral units and work-based learning, providers came 
into effect.  Schools are being judged in five inspection areas:

 Standards 
 Wellbeing and attitudes to learning 
 Teaching and learning experiences 
 Care, support and guidance 
  Leadership and management

2.3    Outcomes from E

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillor Bridgeman (Chairperson), Councillors De'Ath, Philippa Hill-
John, Joyce, Morgan, Murphy, Phillips and Singh

Co-opted Members: Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), 
Carol Cobert (Church in Wales representative), Rebecca Crump 
(Parent Governor Representative) and Karen Dell'Armi (Parent 
Governor Representative)

7 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings which took place on 12 December 2017, 9 January 
2018 and 13 February 2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairperson.

8 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rhys Taylor.

9 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Rebecca Crump declared a personal interest in item 5, as her children attended 
Roath Park Primary School. Karen Dell’Armi also declared a personal interest in item 
5 as she is a Parent Governor Representative

10 :   YOUTH SERVICE - VERBAL BRIEFING 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Education, Employment & Skills), Councillor Ashley Lister (Assistant Cabinet 
Member for Youth Services), Nick Batchelar (Director Education and Lifelong 
Learning), Simon Morris (Achievement Leader, Youth Support) and James Healan 
(Team Leader Early Intervention & Prevention) to the meeting.

The Chairperson also welcomed Steve Khaireh from South Riverside Community 
Development Centre together with Jess Head and Ashanti Rule (members of 
Llanedeyrn Youth Activity Centre), Ffion Harding (Young Carers Provision) and Sam 
Evans and Ezra O’Connor (members of Grassroots) to the meeting. 

The Chairperson invited the Assistant Cabinet Member to make a statement, in which 
he highlighted the good progress that has been made in the service, with the Cardiff 
Youth Service review near completion. He added that staff are completing health 
checks to ensure there is a good standard of delivery.

The Committee were shown a video on the work of the Youth Service.  

Simon Morris (Achievement Leader, Youth Support) and James Healan (Team 
Leader Early Intervention & Prevention) provided Members with a presentation which 
covered the following points:



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

 What does the Youth Service delivery look like in Cardiff?
 How well are we doing?
 What are the challenges?
 What are the opportunities?

As part of the presentation, Members heard reflections from young people on their 
experience of the service, in which they underlined how important it has been to 
them, including helping them to learn new skills and gain employment as well as 
support with mental health issues. 

Steve Khaireh also provided information about the Youth Improvement Grant (YIG) 
work in South Riverside Community Development Centre, in which he explained that 
the service is part-funded through the YIG. The programme is running very 
successfully, covering 5 days of the week with over 100 members.

The Chairperson thanked everyone for attending, in particular the young people who 
took part and shared their experiences of the Youth Service. 

AGREED – That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Members conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way 
Forward.

11 :   SCHOOL ADMISSIONS - DRAFT CABINET REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Education, Employment & Skills), Nick Batchelar (Director Education and Lifelong 
Learning) and Brett Andrewartha (School Organisation Planning Team Manager) to 
the meeting.

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which she 
outlined the pressure on secondary schools and the need for the oversubscription 
criteria to be simplified. Following an independent review by Wales Institute of Social 
& Economic Research, Data & Methods (WISERD) and public consultation on two 
options (Option A and Option B), the Cabinet is recommended to implement Option 
A, which is line with current policy.   

Nick Batchelar (Director Education and Lifelong Learning) also provided a statement, 
in which he explained that following consultation, few concerns were raised in respect 
of proposed changes to the oversubscription criteria for nursery and primary 
education. However, a number of concerns were raised in respect of secondary 
education.  He advised that in due course Cabinet is to receive a report on revisions 
to school catchment areas for 2020/21 and that there are three factors which need to 
be taken into account when looking at this; the admissions criteria; the number of 
places in a school; and the catchment areas.

Members were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received. Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members noted that an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) was undertaken 
on Option B, but not on Option A. Concerns were raised in relation to Roath 
Park and Marlborough Primary schools, where there are a high proportion 
of pupils who live on the edge of the catchment area for Cardiff High 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

School and who do not get a place due to oversubscription. The Cabinet 
Member explained that any changes won’t take effect until 2019, and 
oversubscription could look different then and that the picture across the 
whole city needs to be taken into account. Officers explained that the 
analysis showed that implementing Option B would have a negative impact 
on four secondary schools, who would not be able to accommodate the 
number of pupils coming from their linked primary schools. Beyond 2019/20 
the impact of this would be exacerbated. Overall, Option A is better for the 
whole city.    

 Members noted that the 79% of respondents who chose Option B will feel 
that their views have not been listened to, and asked how this will be 
addressed. The Cabinet Member stated that numerous parents would feel 
equally strongly about Option A, and that it is important to note that many 
parents who may be affected by the changes will not have responded to 
the consultation. It has been given careful thought, and the impact to all 
schools has been considered.  

 Members agreed that a city-wide solution is needed and queried whether it 
would be more suitable to carry out changes to the criteria after assessing 
the impact of Band B Schools. The Director explained that whilst there is 
never a perfect time to make an assessment, the criteria need refreshing 
and it would be a long time before the outcome of Band B. He added that it 
is important to consolidate and confirm the admissions process now with a 
rapidly rising population. 

 Members highlighted that the Education report shows improvement across 
all secondary schools, and asked what could be done to promote schools 
which are not so popular. Members were informed that Willows and 
Cathays High have been working closely with primary schools. There has 
also been work on the application forms to encourage parents to choose 
more than one school. The Director added that change is already 
happening, with Eastern High now attracting first choice offers for example, 
and with new schools that have opened there should be a shift in pupil’s 
choices over the coming year. 

 Members noted that whilst there has been an improvement across 
secondary schools, there will be a lag in terms of better results, and 
parents look at these when selecting a school. The Director agreed that it 
takes time for perceptions to change, but Cardiff should be proud of the fact 
that schools are doing better than the rest of Wales. The Cabinet Member 
added that exam results don’t necessarily reflect the work of the school.      

A number of questions were also provided in writing from Members of the Public as 
detailed below:

 Marlborough Children’s Action Group (MCAP) noted that the Council 
appears to be prioritising the needs of Faith and Welsh Language pupils 
over those from English medium primary schools. The Cabinet Member 
said that this was not the case, and that a balanced assessment was made 
of schools across the city.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

 MCAP asked how the Council will address the oversubscription of Cardiff 
High School, which is disadvantaging pupils from Marlborough and Roath 
Park Primary Schools. The Cabinet Member explained that the outcome of 
the pupil’s responses to consultation showed that proximity to school is the 
priority and there are alternative closer secondary schools. Going forward, 
the catchment areas will be reviewed and secondary schools will be 
expanded. 

 MCAP queried whether Councillors would be willing to talk to current year 
5’s and 6’s in Marlborough and Roath Park primary to discuss first-hand the 
impact the process is having on them. The Cabinet Member said that she 
would consider this, but if she did it would be to talk to the pupils from her 
experiences as a parent. 

 The issue of an EIA assessment not having taken place on Option A was 
again raised. 

 It was further queried why Option A was chosen, even though the majority 
of respondents chose Option B. The Cabinet Member explained that 
significant concerns were raised regarding Option B that would impact a 
number of pupils. Also, some parents who would be affected by the 
proposed changes did not respond to the consultation. 

 It was also noted that most of the formal bodies who expressed an opinion 
opted for Option B and their views were disregarded, to which the Cabinet 
member replied that every response has been considered and a balanced 
decision needs to be made. The WISERD report highlighted that there are 
pros and cons to both options.   

AGREED – That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way 
Forward.

12 :   QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND SCHOOL 
CATEGORISATIONS 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Education, Employment & Skills), Nick Batchelar (Director Education and Lifelong 
Learning) and Jackie Turner (Assistant Director Education) to the meeting.

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which she 
highlighted the improving picture across the board, but noted that there are still 
challenges to address, including reducing the gap in attainment for eFSM pupils, 
identifying the priority order for the asset maintenance backlog and improving 
provision and support for those with Additional Learning Needs (ALN).  

Nick Batchelar (Director Education and Lifelong Learning) provided a statement in 
which he said that the results so far have been positive, but ESTYN reports will 
continue to be monitored. In terms of challenges, the budget for out-of-county 
placements is a continuing pressure. He added that consultation took place on 
proposed changes to ALN provision in January. 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

Jackie Turner (Assistant Director Education) also made a statement in which she 
outlined the improvements that have been seen across all schools. In the primary 
sector, the proportion of schools in the green and yellow categories is higher than the 
Wales figures. A similar pattern of improvement is seen across secondary schools, 
with only 1 still categorised as red (although this school is making good progress). 
Special schools have improved considerably over the past year, with none 
categorised as red. The report also contains information on regional moderation 
comparison with other Local Authorities, and Cardiff is doing well overall. 

Members were pleased with the report and had no questions.

AGREED – That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way 
Forward.

13 :   QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member for 
Families and Children) and Irfan Alam (Assistant Director, Children’s Services) to the 
meeting. 

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement, in which he said 
that whilst there is a high volume of complex work, performance continues to be good 
which is down to the hard work of staff. One of the continuing pressures is that the 
number of looked after children is increasing, but the Directorate are looking at early 
help strategies to address this and that Councils across the UK are dealing with an 
increase in looked after children who have complex issues.

Members were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received. Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members noted that the looked after children caseload rate is higher in Cardiff 
than in the rest of Wales. The Assistant Director explained that there has been 
an upward trend, with an increase across Wales and the UK. Cardiff is a larger 
city than others in Wales and therefore has a higher proportion of looked after 
children.  

 Additional monitoring information was previously requested following the 
Quarter 2 performance report at the December meeting. Members noted that 
whilst the new Quarter 3 report is substantial, it is overcomplicated and it is 
difficult to find all the information that had been requested. The Assistant 
Director explained that it is difficult to provide comparative data for some areas 
due to changes introduced last year, however, further changes will be made to 
the next report.

 Members noted that the percentage of Social Worker vacancies has increased 
since Quarter 2 and were advised that this is partly down to a reallocation of 
posts, with some existing staff moving to newly created posts; their 
substantive posts thus remaining vacant. Members were encouraged that 
posts are being created, but queried the length of time taken to appoint to the 
vacant posts.  Members also queried whether Social Workers that have been 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

recruited are being retained.  Members were advised that Social Workers have 
an 8 week notice period but this does vary from authority to authority.  
Members were also advised that the Council are retaining staff, with some 
returning after having left previously. Members were advised that it would be it 
would be a challenge to reduce the notice period in line with others authorities 
as the authority has a single policy for all staff. 

 Members sought clarification of what the resulting cost of agency staff is and 
were informed that the cost to date is £1,994,000. Comparative data from the 
last few years can be provided in a future report. Members also requested 
information to be provided in future on the Social Worker agency market and 
how these agencies operate. 

 Members noted that performance in relation to timeliness of statutory 
wellbeing assessments decreased in Quarter 3 and were informed that a 
system is in place to ensure that children are seen in a timely manner. It is a 
case of prioritising and managing demand. The process is closely scrutinised, 
and senior managers review performance reports on a weekly basis. Members 
asked whether the statutory requirements could be re-thought if they are 
unreachable, but the Assistant Director explained that it is good to have this 
timescale to ensure they keep on track, and the situation is constantly 
reviewed. 

 Members made reference to the Performance Indicator Targets and noted that 
there are a number of indicators for which targets are not set. Members 
pointed out that some of this information should be available e.g. for the 
number of looked after children and the number of children in out-of-county 
placements returning to Cardiff, but were informed that it is not appropriate to 
set targets for certain areas. The Cabinet Member added that the number of 
looked after children (810) is given in the report and that the task and finish 
group looking at out-of-county placements will be reported on soon. The 
Assistant Director explained that annual performance indictor figures will be 
available in the end of year report. Members suggested that the quarterly 
information could be reported in a clearer way.

 Members were pleased that the Adolescent Resource Centre (ARC) is having 
a positive impact and asked whether the capacity could be increased. 
Members were informed that since ARC went live in April 2017 the capacity 
has already increased, and they are in the process of recruiting four more 
support workers, an additional Social Worker and are also looking at recruiting 
two more respite workers. 

AGREED – That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way 
Forward.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

14 :   WAY FORWARD 

Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairman agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf of 
the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and Officers.

15 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee is on Tuesday 
17 April at 4:30pm.

The meeting terminated at 7.35 pm


